achieve a quorum of forty (40) deputies (who must be absolutely opposed) 
to just proceed to the referral to the Constitutional Court concerning the 
conformity of a legislative text (mainly presented in as a bill emanating 
from the Government), thus, as for the one hundred and seventy-four (174) 
members of the Council of the Nation, therefore, the quorum set by the 
provisions of Article 193 of the Constitution is well determined. 

Indeed, when we talk about the opposition weakness, we see a very 
strong influence of power, according to the important prerogatives that are